this time to conform Carlisle’s historical financial information to Abacus’s significant accounting policies based on Abacus’s initial review and
understanding of Carlisle’s summary of significant accounting policies from the date of the acquisition. A more comprehensive comparison and assessment
will occur, which may result in additional differences identified. Additionally, Abacus has included certain reclassifications for consistency in the financial
statement presentation. See Note 3 for more information.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not reflect the costs of any
integration activities or cost savings or synergies that may be achieved because of the merger.

Carlisle and Abacus have not had any historical material relationship prior to the merger. Accordingly, no pro forma adjustments were required to eliminate
activities between the companies.

32

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2024

Abacus Historical
CARLISLE As

Converted
Presentation
Adjustments

Transaction Accounting
Adjustments

Transaction Financing
Adjustments

Combined Pro
Formas

ASSETS (A) (A)
Current Assets:

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 91,323,829 $ 5,047,188 $ (13,300,000) (C) $ (11,799,715) (E) $ 321,271,302
250,000,000 (D)

Equity securities, at fair value 4,008,225 — 4,008,225
Investments — 4,875,018 289,709 5,164,727
Accounts receivable 1,616,676 19,549,119 21,165,795
Accounts receivable, related party 150,213 — 150,213
Due from affiliates 1,170,589 1,722,842 2,893,431
Other receivable — 7,334,933 7,334,933
Income tax receivables 2,435,239 — 2,435,239
Prepaid expenses and other current

assets 932,598 — 932,598
Total Current Assets 101,637,369 38,529,100 289,709 236,700,000 (11,799,715) 365,356,463

Property and equipment, net 692,273 — 692,273
Intangible assets, net 26,352,123 1,304,930 117,695,070 (B) 145,352,123
Goodwill 139,930,190 — 60,080,048 (B) 200,010,238
Operating right-of-use assets 2,108,034 — 2,108,034
Life settlement policies, at cost 1,140,497 — 1,140,497
Life settlement policies, at fair value 207,571,413 — 207,571,413
Available-for-sale securities, at fair

value 1,165,575 — 93,826 1,259,401
Other investments, at cost 1,750,000 4,727,042 6,477,042
Other assets 1,507,431 — 1,507,431
Equity securities, at fair value — — —

TOTAL ASSETS $ 483,854,905 $ 44,561,072 $ 383,535 $ 414,475,118 $ (11,799,715) $ 931,474,915

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable $ — $ 3,136,043 $ 3,136,043
Current portion of long-term debt, at fair

value 17,589,514 2,194,843 19,784,357
Current portion of long-term debt,

related party 28,170,326 — 28,170,326
Accrued expenses 2,176,515 — 2,176,515
Current operating lease liabilities 297,397 — 297,397
Due to affiliates 5,236 — 5,236
Line of credit — 5,734,241 5,734,241
Contract liabilities, deposits on pending

settlements 1,443,483 — 1,443,483
Accrued transaction costs 2,533,627 — 2,533,627
Income taxes payable — 175,037 (340,256) (165,219)
Other current liabilities 3,166,959 1,137,720 4,304,679

Total Current Liabilities 55,383,057 12,377,884 (340,256) — — 67,420,685
Long-Term debt, related party 11,799,715 — 79,864,888 (B) (11,799,715) (E) 79,864,888

33

Long-term debt, net 57,871,104 5,357,334 63,228,438
Long-term debt, at fair value, net 81,640,478 — 81,640,478
Long-term liabilities — 5,313,508 5,313,508
Non-current operating lease liabilities 1,946,140 — 1,946,140
Deferred tax liability 12,001,423 — 95,653 24,715,965 (B) 36,813,041
Provisions for taxation — 1,613,611 1,613,611
Warrant liability 6,363,500 — 6,363,500

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 227,005,417 $ 24,662,337 $ (244,603) $ 104,580,853 $ (11,799,715) $ 344,204,289

COMMITMENTS AND
CONTINGENCIES (Note 12)

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Preferred stock — 133,934 (133,934) (B) —
Class A common stock 7,548 — 930 (B) 10,978

2,500 (D)
Treasury stock-at cost (12,025,137) — (12,025,137)
Additional paid-in capital 303,237,878 — 93,092,070 (B) 646,327,448

249,997,500 (D)
Retained earnings / (Accumulated

deficit) (34,514,318) 19,764,801 628,138 (19,764,801) (B) (47,186,180)
(13,300,000) (C)

Accumulated other comprehensive
income 64,324 — 64,324

Noncontrolling interest 79,193 — 79,193
TOTAL EQUITY 256,849,488 19,898,735 628,138 309,894,265 — 587,270,626
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

EQUITY $ 483,854,905 $ 44,561,072 $ 383,535 $ 414,475,118 $ (11,799,715) $ 931,474,915

Please refer to the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

34

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

Abacus Historical
CARLISLE As

Converted
Presentation
Adjustments

Transaction Accounting
Adjustments

Transaction Financing
Adjustments

Combined Pro
Formas

(AA) (AA)
Revenue:

Total Revenue 50,563,286 13,778,942 64,342,228
Cost of Revenue

Total cost of Sales (excluding
depreciation and amortization
stated below) 5,464,431 9,636 5,474,067

Operating expenses —
Sales and marketing 4,482,745 — 4,482,745
General and Administrative

(including stock-based
compensation) 25,906,843 2,722,575 28,629,418

Loss on change in fair value of debt 3,912,090 — 3,912,090
Unrealized loss (gain) on investments (802,484) — (109,631) (912,115)
Realized gain on equity securities, at

fair value (856,744) — (856,744)
Depreciation and amortization

expense 3,432,506 5,548,617 (31,827) 6,428,747 (BB) 15,378,043
Other external expenses — 511,204 511,204
Other operating expenses — 225,474 225,474
Operating income 36,074,956 9,007,870 (141,458) 6,428,747 — 51,370,115

Other income (expense) 9,023,899 4,761,436 141,458 (6,428,747) — 7,498,046
(Loss) gain on change in fair value of

warrant liability 279,460 — 279,460
Interest expense (8,199,632) (2,325,736) (3,943,329) (BB) 644,217 (DD) (13,824,480)
Interest income 1,061,332 352,973 1,414,305
Other income (expense) 142,442 — 142,442

Total other (expense) (6,716,398) (1,972,763) — (3,943,329) 644,217 (11,988,273)
Net income before provision for income

taxes 2,307,501 2,788,673 141,458 (10,372,076) 644,217 (4,490,227)

Income tax expense (benefit) 2,931,223 868,670 (307,936) (2,178,136) (CC) 135,286 (CC) 1,449,107

Net Income (loss) (623,722) 1,920,003 449,394 (8,193,940) 508,931 (5,939,334)
Less: Net loss attributable to

noncontrolling interest (44,960) (44,960)
Net income (loss) attributable to

common stockholders (578,762) 1,920,003 449,394 (8,193,940) 508,931 (5,894,374)

Earnings per Share:
Total Basic Earnings per Share (0.01) (0.06)
Total Dilutive Earnings per Share (0.01) (0.06)

Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding
Basic 63,087,989 97,387,989
Dilutive 63,102,210 97,387,989

Please refer to the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

35

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Abacus Historical
CARLISLE As

Converted
Presentation
Adjustments

Transaction Accounting
Adjustments

Transaction Financing
Adjustments

Combined Pro
Formas

(AA) (AA)
Revenue:

Total Revenue 66,401,451 32,112,792 98,514,243
Cost of Revenue — —

Total cost of Sales (excluding
depreciation and amortization stated
below) 6,490,377 36,063 6,526,440

Operating expenses
Sales and marketing 4,905,747 — 4,905,747
General and Administrative

(including stock-based
compensation) 26,482,571 5,489,092 — 13,300,000 (EE) 45,271,663

Loss on change in fair value of debt 2,356,058 — 2,356,058
Unrealized loss (gain) on investments (1,369,112) — 302,123 (1,066,989)
Realized gain on equity securities, at

fair value 3,409,928 — 3,409,928
Depreciation and amortization expense — 665,397 (63,739) 13,191,773 (BB) 13,793,431
Other external expenses — 13,386,335 13,386,335
Other operating expenses — 417,918 417,918
Operating income 35,785,192 19,958,742 238,384 26,491,773 — 82,474,091

Other income (expense) 24,125,882 12,117,987 (238,384) (26,491,773) — 9,513,712
(Loss) gain on change in fair value of

warrant liability (4,204,360) — (4,204,360)
Interest expense (9,866,821) (4,783,494) (7,886,658) (BB) (644,217) (DD) (23,181,190)
Interest income 594,764 31,768 626,532
Other income (expense) (146,443) — (146,443)

Total other (expense) (13,622,860) (4,751,726) — (7,886,658) (644,217) (26,905,461)
Net income before provision for income

taxes 10,503,022 7,366,261 (238,384) (34,378,431) (644,217) (17,391,749)

Income tax expense (benefit) 1,468,535 1,031,354 (59,453) (7,219,471) (CC) (135,286) (CC) (4,914,321)

Net Income (loss) 9,034,487 6,334,907 (178,931) (27,158,960) (508,931) (12,477,428)
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling

interest (482,139) — (482,139)
Net income (loss) attributable to

common stockholders 9,516,626 6,334,907 (178,931) (27,158,960) (508,931) (11,995,289)
Earnings per Share:
Total Basic Earnings per Share 0.17 (0.13)
Total Dilutive Earnings per Share 0.16 (0.13)

Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding
Basic 56,951,414 91,251,414
Dilutive 57,767,898 91,251,414

Please refer to the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

36

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

The pro forma adjustments have been prepared as if the merger had been consummated on June 30, 2024, in the case of the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined balance sheet, and, in the case of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations, as if the merger had been consummated